## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE          | :  | NEW ASSIGNMENT |                |  |  |
|--------------------------|--|----------------|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVE          | EYANCE:                                      | ASSIGNMENT     | ASSIGNMENT     |  |  |
| CONVEYING PART           | Y DATA                                       | JL             |                |  |  |
|                          |  | Name           | Execution Date |  |  |
| Steve A. Herweck         |  |                | 01/19/2006     |  |  |
| Paul Martakos            |  |                | 01/19/2006     |  |  |
| Geoffrey Moodie          |  |                | 01/23/2006     |  |  |
| Roger Labrecque          |  |                | 01/23/2006     |  |  |
| Theodore Karwoski        |  |                | 01/25/2006     |  |  |
| Trevor Carlton           |  | 01/25/2006     |                |  |  |
| Lisa Rogers              | a Rogers 01/23/2006                          |                |                |  |  |
| Joseph Ferraro           | oseph Ferraro 01/23/2006                     |                |                |  |  |
| Name:<br>Street Address: | Atrium Medical Corporation 5 Wentworth Drive |                |                |  |  |
| City:                    | Hudson                                       |                |                |  |  |
| State/Country:           | NEW HAMPSHIRE                                |                |                |  |  |
| Postal Code:             | 03051  |                |                |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBE           | RS Total: 1                                  |                |                |  |  |
| Property Type            |  | Number         |                |  |  |
| Application Number: 1    |  | 13102876       |                |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENC            | E DATA                                       |                |                |  |  |
|                          |  |                |                |  |  |
| Fax Number:              | (781)62<br>781-622                           |                |                |  |  |

Email:patentadmin@mbbp.comCorrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent<br/>via US Mail.Correspondent Name:Sean D. Detweiler, Esq.Address Line 1:Morse, Barnes-Brown & Pendleton, P.C.Address Line 2:1601 Trapelo Road, Suite 205

Address Line 4: Waltham, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:      | AMC-443-103       |
|------------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:           | Sean D. Detweiler |
| Total Attachments: 10        |                   |
| source=Assignment#page1.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page2.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page3.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page4.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page5.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page6.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page7.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page8.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page9.tif  |                   |
| source=Assignment#page10.tif |                   |

### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

WE, Steve A. HERWECK; Paul MARTAKOS; Geoffrey MOODIE; Roger LABRECQUE; Theodore KARWOSKI; Trevor CARLTON; Lisa ROGERS; and Joseph FERRARO, of Nashua, New Hampshire; Pelham, New Hampshire; Hudson, New Hampshire; Londonderry, New Hampshire; Hollis, New Hampshire; Hudson, New Hampshire; Londonderry, New Hampshire; and Londonderry, New Hampshire, respectively, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to us by

#### ATRIUM MEDICAL CORPORATION

a Corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 5 Wentworth Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

#### ATRIUM MEDICAL CORPORATION

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

## METHOD OF COATING A FOLDED MEDICAL DEVICE

described in an application

Executed by us of even date herewith and about to be filed

 $\mathbf{0}$ 

x Application No. 11/250768, filed on October 14, 2005

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with said Corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do bereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

Ì

ATA-443CP

And we do further hereby grant the attorneys/agents of Lahive & Cockfield, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment the filing date and/or application number of said application.

ATA-443CP

| Date:                          | 1/19/00                                 |                  | Steve Augureck   |          |
|--------------------------------|---|------------------|--|----------|
| United States of A<br>State of | New Homashiri                           | )<br>) ss.:      |  |          |
| County of On this $19$ >       | Hillsborbugh                            |                  | 2001a before n   | and they |
| the undersigned n              | otary public, personally a              | ppeared .STP     | <u>ACOLa</u> before n<br><u>ACOLa</u> before n<br>verification<br>verification |          |
| which was 🔬                    |   |                  | , to be the person who   |          |
| 1 de 1                         | ant Pa                                  |                  |  |          |
| Selyhed                        | T ( J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J |                  | mature and seal of notary  | <b>)</b> |
| My commission e                | xpires My Commission                    | Erines. 9/14/08/ |  | ~        |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   |                  |  |          |
|                                |   | 3                |  |          |

Caul Martakos Paul Martakos

01/19/06 Date:

United States of America ) State of <u>New Hampshire</u>) ss.: County of <u>Hillsbarough</u>)

| On this   | 1971L           | day of       | January         |                | : <u>200</u> 6 | before me, the       |
|-----------|-----------------|--------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------------|
| the under | signed notar    | y public, pe | rsonally appea  | red Pa         | al Marti       | akus                 |
| (name of  | document si     | gner), prov  | ed to me throug | gh satisfactor | y evidence (   | of identification,   |
| which wa  | s <u>Drue</u> i | rs Lice      | aše             |                | , to be t      | he person whose name |
| is signed | on the prece    | ding or atta | ched documen    | t in my prese  | nce.           |                      |

Qualita (official signature and seal of notary)

My commission expires

Elizabeth J. Gilbs, Notary Publik My Commission Explorer: <u>9/17/08</u>

| Geoffrey Moodie   |
|---|
|   |
| Date: $\frac{1}{23/36}$   |
| United States of America )  |
| State of New Hamashice) ss.:  |
| State of <u>New Hampshire</u> ) ss.:<br>County of <u>Hillsharaugi</u>   |
| $\sim$  |
| On this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>January</u> , <u>2006</u> before me, the<br>the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Gentifient Monthe</u> |
| the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>(90077764 1400016</u>   |
| (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,  |
| which was <u>privers</u> <u>License</u> , to be the person whose name   |
| is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.   |
| My commission expires   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |

S

. V

| ÷. | dillo.    |
|----|-----------|
|    | -000000   |
|    |           |
|    |           |
|    | 100000000 |
|    |           |

Roger Labrecque

-23-06 Date: United States of America <u>New Hompshire</u>) ss.: Hillsbrouge

State of County of

| On this 23rd day of January                             | , 3006 before me, the              |
|---|------------------------------------|
| the undersigned notary public, personally appeared      | Braer LAbreeaue                    |
| (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfi | actory evidence of identification, |
| which was Drivers License                               | , to be the person whose name      |
| is signed on the preceding or attached document in my p | resence.                           |

haleIT (official signature and seal of notary) Elizabeth J. Gillis, Notary Public My Commission Expanse

My commission expires

<u>9/17/b8</u>\_\_ 

Theodore Karwoski Date: United States of America <u>New Hompshice</u> Hillsborougi State of ) 88.1 County of 2.5<sup>%</sup> day of before me, the On this  $25^{42}$  day of <u>January</u> the undersigned notary public, personally appeared 2006 <u>Karwasti</u> <u>Hreodore</u> (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was <u><u>)rivers</u> <u>License</u>, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.</u> (official signature and seal of notary) Elizabeth J. Gillis, Notary Public My Commission Expires My commission expires 9/17/18

PATENT REEL: 027213 FRAME: 0785

7

Stevez Trevor Carlton

1/25/2006 Date:

United States of America <u>New Hompshire</u>) ss.: Hillsboroual State of County of

 $\frac{25^{-9c}}{25}$  day of \_January\_\_\_ before me, the ゆかし On this the undersigned notary public, personally appeared (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, Drivers License, to be the person whose name which was is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

(official signature and seal of notary) Electronic J. Gillis, Notary Public My Commission Expanse 49,

My commission expires

| Supported Lisa Rogers   |
|---|
| Date: $1/23/06$   |
| United States of America )<br>State of <u>New Hampshile</u> SS.:<br>County of <u>Hillsharrig</u>  |
| On this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>January</u> , <u>2006</u> before me, the<br>the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Line Ragers</u> |
| (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,  |
| which was <u></u>   |
| Apple the State (official signature and seal of notary)   |
| My commission expires   |

My commission expires

è.

May Commission Explanat

Joseph Ferraro

Date:

7. N

United States of America <u>New Hompshire</u>) ss.: Hillsbarouge State of County of

On this <u>2373</u> day of <u>January</u> the undersigned notary public, personally appeared before me, the 2006 <u>. Ibseah</u> <u>Ferrara</u> (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was <u>()rikers</u> <u>License</u>, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.

(official signature and seal of notary) Elizabeth J. Gillis, Notary Public My Commission Expires:

My commission expires

9/17/02

**RECORDED: 11/11/2011**